
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
27 August 2009 

Report of: Head of Policy & Performance 
Subject/Title: Community Grants  
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To determine the award of Community Grants to voluntary and community 

organisations which meet the criteria approved by Cheshire East Council.  
The Council recognises the valuable input that the voluntary and 
community sector brings to the quality of life in the community.  Funding is 
focused on those organisations that complement the aims and objectives 
of the Corporate Plan.  
  

1.2 The Report covers the first two rounds of grants for April and July, and 
makes recommendations in line with Cheshire East Council’s Policy for the 
Allocation of Grants.   

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the following Community Grants be awarded/declined: 
 

1) Create with Pride be  awarded £222 
2) United Co-op Band be  awarded £500 

 3) Crewe Vagrants Hockey Club be awarded £500 
 4) Audlem Cycling Club be awarded £200 
 5) Icicle Divers be awarded £400 
 6) Crewe & Nantwich Korfball Club be awarded £393.83 
 7) Wistaston Memorial Hall Bowling Club be awarded £500 
 8) Weston Cricket Club be awarded £200 
 9) Chongi Gym be awarded £500 
 10) Crewe & Nantwich Sports Council be awarded £2,400 

11) Audlem Bowling Club be  awarded £500 
12) South Cheshire Netball Club be  awarded £250 
13) CLS Cobras F.C. be  awarded £365 
14) Sandfield Court Sheltered Home be  declined 
15) Body Positive be  declined  

 16) Crewe Judo Club be awarded £500 
 17) Knights F.C. be awarded £300 
 18) Crewe F.C. be awarded £500 
 19) Crewe & Nantwich Girls F.C. be awarded £500 
 20) Renaissance Dance Troupe be awarded £350 

21) Bunbury Village Day Association be  awarded £500 
22) Audlem Special Events Team be  awarded £300 



 23) Crewe & Nantwich Allotment Society be awarded £200 
 
2.2 That the following Grants be awarded : 
 
 1) Wheelock Holiday Club be awarded £130 
 2) St. Peters Church be awarded £100 
 3) Beartown Patchwork and Quilters be  awarded £300 
 4)  Middlewich Folk & Boat Festival be awarded £300 
 5) Congleton Harriers/Congleton Lions Club be awarded £300 
 6) Dane Valley Amateur Swimming Club be  awarded £300 
 7) Alsager Lifeboat Guild be awarded £50 
 8) Sandbach Voices be awarded £50  
  

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations (Details of Grants) 
 
3.1  Activities (up to £500) 
 

Create with Pride (CGA.2) 
 
This is a new group formed out of Cheshire Pride and is to hold workshops for 
individuals in arts and crafts projects.  The total project cost is £2,320 and they 
have contributions from Cheshire Pride and Wulvern Housing.  It is recommended 
they be awarded £222 for the cost of materials. 
 
United Co-op Band (CGA.4, 5 & 12) 
 
This group have applied for a grant for three different projects.  Purchase of 
percussion equipment to assist new members with tuition (total cost £577), 
alterations to their existing band facilities (£2,488) and hire of facilities to hold 
workshops and a band concert (£535).  The Band have a lot of members and are 
well known throughout Cheshire and surrounding counties where they are well 
supported.  It is recommended they be awarded £500 towards these three projects 
and that they be given support to apply to other external funders. 
 
Crewe Vagrants Hockey Club (CGA.8) 
 
The grant is required towards coach training courses for juniors.  The club are 
working with the Sports Development team and are developing and increasing 
membership.  This is the only hockey club in the area.  The total project cost is 
£530 and it is recommended they be awarded £500. 
 
Audlem Cycling Club (CGA.9) 
 
This is a new club and want to hold “taster days” to promote cycling.  The total 
project cost is £430 which covers room hire, advertising and training.  It is 
recommended they be awarded a grant of £200 to help promote rural engagement 
in this activity. 
 
 
 



Icicle Divers (CGA.10) 
 
The project is to offer “try dive” experiences to members of the community to give 
them an experience of scuba diving and perhaps become a regular member.  The 
project cost is £800 and will take place at the local swimming pool.  This is not a 
well known sport and it is recommended they be awarded £400 towards the hire of 
the pool and air fills for the tanks. 
 
Crewe & Nantwich Korfball Club (CGA.13) 
 
This is a new club and have already developed a senior team with adult 
membership steadily rising.  This project is to develop a junior section and they 
have already run 5 weekly taster sessions and have recruited a number of juniors.  
The project cost is £658 for facility hire, equipment etc.  It is recommended they be 
awarded the cost of korfballs and CRB checks (£393.83) and be supported in an 
application to Sport England for other equipment. 
 
Wistaston Memorial Hall Bowling Club (CGA.15) 
 
The Bowling Club are applying to Awards for All for a grant towards a new 
floodlighting system which will enable them to hold evening matches.  The total 
project cost is £8,366 and it is recommended they be awarded £500 to assist them 
with a more positive bid to Awards for All which the Club will also match fund the 
Councils grant. 
 
Weston Cricket Club (CGA.16) 
 
The project is to develop the junior section by purchasing new cricket balls and to 
pay for coaches to train junior members.  The total project cost is £606 and it is 
recommended they be awarded £200 for the hire of indoor nets. 
 
Chongi Gym (CGA.17) 
 
This is a relatively new group who are working closely with the Sports Development 
Team and have developed and increased membership over the last six months.  
They only have limited funds until they become more established with a bigger 
membership base.  The total project cost is £792 to purchase equipment and to 
develop their own website.  It is recommended they be awarded £500 towards new 
equipment and they be supported in the future on other external funding sources. 
 
Crewe & Nantwich Sports Council 
 

 This group have been allocated £2,400 annually to administer small grants 
to Sports Clubs (£100) and individuals training to attain national 
performance levels in sport (up to £200).  It is recommended that they be 
awarded £2,400 for the year 2009/10. 

 
 
 
 



Audlem Bowling Club (CGA.19) 
 
The project is to upgrade the existing floodlighting facilities to be more efficient and 
economical.  The club is well established but do not bring in sufficient monies to be 
able to carry out this work without a grant.  The project will enable the club to hold 
more evening bowls matches.  The total project is £1103 and it is recommended 
they be awarded £500. 
 
South Cheshire Netball Club (CGA.20) 
 
This group applied in the previous financial year but did not meet the criteria due to 
being a new group.  They now have all documentation and have developed and 
extended the membership which is for adults 18-30.  The project is to purchase a 
set of kit to enable them to play in league matches.  It is recommended they be 
awarded £250 towards the total amount of £523. 
 
C.L.S. Cobras F.C. (CGA.21) 
 
This Club has been established nearly 12 months and they are requesting funding 
towards kit and training courses for coaches.  The total project cost is £585 and it is 
recommended they be awarded £365 for the coach training  
 
Sandfield Court Sheltered Home (CGA.22) 
 
This is an active group of senior citizens who run a variety of activity classes.  They 
are applying for funding towards Thai Chi lessons.  The group have previously had 
funding for three years activities, tapered, which they requested to enable them to 
become self funded after this time.   It is recommended they be declined a grant as 
they are now able to fully fund their activities. 
 
Body Positive Cheshire & N.W. (CGA.24) 
 
The group provide social care and support for people living in Cheshire and the 
North West and have a base in Crewe.  The grant is requested for staff training on 
developing a business plan.  It is recommended they be declined a grant as it is felt 
that this is not directly for the benefit of the community. 
 
Crewe Judo Club (CGA.25) 
 
The club have been established for a number of years and have developed and 
increased membership.  In order for them to develop further they would like to 
increase their coaching skills for two instructors.  They do not have the funding to 
pay for this as their membership fees only enable them to carry out their weekly 
activities.  The total project cost is £520 and it is recommended they be awarded 
£500.   
 
 
 
 
 



Knights F.C. (CGA.26) 
 
The Club have been established for a while and would like to purchase new 
training equipment.  The total cost of the project is £520 but it is felt that all the 
equipment is not essential and it is recommended they be awarded £300. 
 
Crewe F.C. (CGA.27) 
 
The project is to pay for FA Level 1 coaching course for three coaches and a Level 
2 course, also for coaches/officials to attend additional County F.A. short courses.  
The club have established a large youth membership and this training will enable 
them to develop further.  The total project cost is £920 and it is recommended they 
be awarded £500. 
 
Crewe & Nantwich Girls F.C. (CGA.28) 
 
The project is for hire of pitch and coaching fees.  The club use most of their 
income to pay for pitch hire and due to large membership it would be beneficial to 
hire an extra pitch and coach.  The total project cost is £1780 and it is 
recommended they be awarded £500. 
 
Renaissance Dance Troupe (CGA.29) 
 
The project is to cover the cost of material and dressmaking for new costumes for 
the troupe.  The troupe travel all over the country to perform in competitions and it 
does build the younger members confidence to perform in front of large audiences.  
The total cost of the project is £1,250 and it is recommended they be awarded 
£350 to cover the cost of the dressmaking element. 
  

3.2 Events (up to £500) 
 
Bunbury Village Day (CGA.1) 
 
This is a new Committee set up to organise this event celebrating 40th Anniversary 
of the village which they will carry on in future years.  The event involves all the 
local community and surrounding areas providing all round entertainment and 
competitions.  The total project cost is £3,350 and as this is the first event it is 
recommended they be awarded £500 which will give them a boost a successful 
event and to raise the profile for future years. 
 
Audlem Special Events Team (CGA.3) 
 
This is an annual event which has been running for a number of years.  It is free 
and well supported by both local and visitors from outside the area.  The majority of 
monies to run the event is from sponsorship and trade stands and the total project 
cost is £3,510.  As the event is a good visitor attraction for the area it is 
recommended they be awarded £300. 
 
 
 



Crewe & Nantwich Allotment Society (CGA.14) 
 
This society is very well supported throughout the year, culminating in a flower and 
vegetable show at Crewe Carnival to encourage other members of the community 
to become involved in the allotments.  They make very little money throughout the 
year to enable them to pay for the marquee.  C&N Borough Council have 
supported them over the past two years with a “tapered” grant and it is 
recommended they be awarded a grant of £200 for their third and final year and to 
support them in attracting external funding/sponsorship for future years. 

 
3.3 Playscheme Grant  
 

  Wheelock Holiday Club 
 

“Showstoppers” – 3rd/7th August 2009 -   Based around God’s plan for 
 humankind from the opening act of the life of Jesus.  Activities planned 
 include drama, singing, crafts, outdoor games and workshops. Total 
 project cost is £280 and it is recommended they be awarded  £130.   
    

 Revenue Grants 
 
 St. Peters Church, Congleton  
 
 This group provides floral arrangements for all services and community 

events in the Church.  They are applying for funding towards the 
expenditure of the 2009 Heritage Open Days.  Total cost of the project is 
£280 and it is recommended they be awarded £100.   

 
 Beartown Patchwork & Quilters 
 

This local community group will have been operating for 25 years in 2009.  
To celebrate this event, they are holding an exhibition of work, some of 
which has been carried out by local schools.  They are applying for funding 
towards the costs of staging the exhibition including publicity, printing and 
materials. Total cost of the project is £2,050 and they have applied for 
£300. It is recommended they be awarded £300.   

 
Middlewich Folk & Boat Festival. 
 
This group provides an annual event featuring the unique position of 
Middlewich on Cheshire’s canal system and its links to traditional music, 
crafts and dancing.   2009 will be the 19th Festival, which has grown into 
one of Cheshire’s premier events.  They are applying for funding towards 
the costs of artiste’s fees, publicity, toilet and venue hire. Total cost of the 
project is £43,584 and they have applied for £300. It is recommended they 
be awarded £300.   

 
 
 
 



Congleton Harriers/Congleton Lions Club 
 
The club is helping to organise the annual Fun Run which includes a Half 
Marathon, Quarter Marathon and Smiley Mile.  The grant will be used 
towards the cost of hiring the facilities of Congleton High School. Total 
 cost of the project is £350 and it is recommended they be awarded £300. 

 

Dane Valley Amateur Swimming Club. 
 
This Club teaches children to swim and to enter competitions at local, 
regional and national level.  They are applying for funding towards the 
costs of coach hire to various galas.  This would increase team spirit and 
enable all the swimmers to arrive on time and in a safe environment under 
adult supervision. Total cost of the project is £1,500 and it is recommended 
they be awarded £300. 

 

 Concessionary Grants 
 

Alsager Lifeboat Guild – hire of Alsager Civic Hall 9.10.09.  The normal 
hire charge is £207.75 and it is recommended they be awarded a 
concession  of £50.00.   

 
Sandbach Voices – hire of Sandbach Town Hall 14.11.09.  The normal 
hire charge is £201.70 and it is recommended they be awarded a 
concession of £50.00.   

 

4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards within the former Crewe & Nantwich and Congleton Boroughs. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All wards within the former Crewe & Nantwich and Congleton Boroughs. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                                   - Health 
 
6.1 Positive impact.  
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 All of the proposed grants can be funded from within existing budgets approved as 

part of the Council’s Budget for 2009-10.     
 



 
 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 In awarding grants, the Council must ensure that in each case it has the 

legal power to fund the proposed scheme. In certain cases above £100 it 
will be necessary to impose a condition requiring a report back to the 
Council on the expenditure of the grant. Consideration should also be 
given in each case to the imposition of other appropriate conditions. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 N/A.  
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 Applications received and allocated in accordance with Cheshire East Council’s 

Policy for the Allocation of Community Grants. 
 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 Allocation of grants for 2009/10 only.  
 
13.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Maureen Groppe 
Designation: Cheshire East Council, Delamere House, Delamere St, Crewe 
Tel No: 01270 537238 
Email: Maureen.groppe@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 


